
 1 

 

 

 

King Mongkut’s University of Technology Thonburi 

Announcement on the Academic Calendar 

for the Academic Year 2025 
------------------------------------- 

 

To ensure the orderly administration of academic affairs in accordance with the university's regulations on 

education, rules, announcements, and other related practices for undergraduate and graduate students (except for 

graduate students from the School of Information Technology), King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi 

has established the academic calendar for the academic year 2025 as follows. 

 

First Semester 2025 (1/2568) 

 

First day to submit a request for a Leave of Absence or Student Status 

Reinstatement. 

 

Wednesday, 2 July 2025 

Meet with academic advisor for registration approval. Monday, 21 – Friday, 25 July 2025 

Registration period (payment can be made after confirmation registration) 

Graduate students (All IDs except new students) Monday, 21 – Friday, 25 July 2025 

Undergraduate students (ID 65…and below) Monday, 21 – Friday, 25 July 2025 

Undergraduate students (ID 66…) Tuesday, 22 – Friday, 25 July 2025 

Undergraduate students (ID 67…) Wednesday, 23 – Friday, 25 July 2025 

New students (ID 68…, graduate and undergraduate students) Thursday, 24 – Friday, 25 July 2025 

Registration day for maintaining student status (for students with an 

approved leave of absence). 

 

Monday, 21 - Friday, 25 July 2025 

Last day for payment Wednesday, 30 July 2025 

Cancellation of courses due to non-payment (except for scholarship  

 and financial aid students) 

Friday, 1 August 2025 

 

First day of Semester 1/2025 Monday, 4 August 2025 

Late registration / late maintenance of student status (Fine: 50 Baht/day, 

including holidays, starting from Monday, 4 August 2025).  

Monday, 4 – Friday, 8 August 2025 

 

Late registration / late maintenance of student status with approval 

from the Head of Department or equivalent (Fine: 50 Baht/day, 

including holidays, starting from Monday, 4 August 2025). 

Saturday, 9 August – Tuesday, 2 

September 2025 
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Late registration / late maintenance of student status with approval 

from the Dean (Fine: 50 Baht/day, including holidays, starting from 

Monday, 4 August 2025). 

Wednesday, 3 – Wednesday, 17 

September 2025 

 

Last day to request reinstatement of student status for Semester  

     1/2025. 

Wednesday, 17 September 2025 

Add course / change section period. Monday, 4 – Friday, 15 August 2025 

Payment for added courses. Saturday, 16 – Monday, 18 August 2025 

Drop courses (with fee refund). Monday, 4 – Friday, 15 August 2025 

Drop courses (without fee refund) Saturday, 16 August – Friday, 17 October 

2025  

Termination of student status for non-registration Thursday, 18 September 2025 

Period for final-year students to report examination conflicts Monday, 4 – Friday, 15 August 2025 

Last day to submit requests for course/credit transfer for new students 

of Semester 1/2025. 

 

Friday, 15 August 2025 

Last day for grade correction for Special Semester 2024 Friday, 29 August 2025 

Wan Wai Khru (Teachers' Appreciation Ceremony) (undergraduate 

students, classes are cancelled). 

 

Thursday, 14 August 2025 

Undergraduate Examination Period 

- 1st period Monday, 8 – Friday, 12 September 2025 

- 2nd period Monday, 20 – Monday, 27 October 2025  

(except for 23, 25-26 October 2025) 

- 3rd period Monday, 1 – Friday, 12 December 2025 

(except for 5-7, 10 December 2025) 

Days for assessment of instructors’ and the academic advisors’ teaching 

(in the assessment system: 

https://nyx.kmutt.ac.th/mstdassess/Default2.aspx). 

 

Monday, 25 August – Friday, 21 November 

2025 

Intent to graduate submission period via website:  

https://pre-grad.kmutt.ac.th/ 

Monday, 6 – Friday, 17 October 2025 

Last day to submit tuition fees reimbursement requests. Tuesday, 28 October 2025 

Days for withdrawing from the course with 'W' grade: 

 - General courses 

 

- Short term courses offered in the 1st period 

- Short term courses offered in the 2nd period 

 

- Short term courses offered in the 3rd period 

 

Tuesday, 28 October - Friday, 14 

November 2025  

Monday, 18 – Friday, 22 August 2025 

Monday, 29 September – Friday, 3 

October 2025 

Monday, 10 - Friday, 14 November 2025 

Last day of the Semester Saturday, 13 December 2025 

https://nyx.kmutt.ac.th/mstdassess/Default2.aspx
https://pre-grad.kmutt.ac.th/
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Last day for submission of theory, practical and project grades to the 

Registrar’s Office.  

Wednesday, 24 December 2025 

Announcement of grades for Semester 1/2025  Friday, 26 December 2025 

Announcement date of the instructors’ and the academic advisors’ 

teaching assessment results by students (the information can be 

checked in the University’s intranet system). 

Tuesday, 6 January 2026 

 

 

Make-up classes 

 - Due to special holiday (Monday, 11 August 2025) 

 - Due to National Mother’s Day (Tuesday, 12 August 2025) 

 - Due to Wan Wai Khru ceremony (Thursday, 14 August 2025) 

 - Due to Nawamindra Maharaj Day (Monday, 13 October 2025) 

 - Due to 2nd period exam day (Monday, 27 October 2025) 

 

Saturday, 9 August 2025 

Saturday, 16 August 2025 

Saturday, 23 August 2025 

Saturday, 11 October 2025 

Saturday, 1 November 2025 

 

Second Semester 2025 (2/2568) 

 

First day to submit a request for a Leave of Absence or Student Status  

 Reinstatement. 

Monday, 15 December 2025 

Meet with academic advisor for registration approval. Monday, 29 – Tuesday, 30 December 2025 

and Saturday, 3 – Wednesday, 7 January 

2026 

Registration period (payment can be made after confirmation registration) 

Graduate students (every ID except for the new students) Saturday, 3 – Wednesday, 7 January 2026 

Undergraduate students (ID 65…and below) Saturday, 3 – Wednesday, 7 January 2026 

Undergraduate students (ID 66…) Sunday, 4 – Wednesday, 7 January 2026 

Undergraduate students (ID 67…) Monday, 5 – Wednesday, 7 January 2026 

Undergraduate students (ID 68…) Tuesday, 6 – Wednesday, 7 January 2026 

New students (ID 68.., graduate and undergraduate students) Tuesday, 6 – Wednesday, 7 January 2026 

Registration for maintaining student status (for students with an 

approved leave of absence). 

 

Saturday, 3 – Wednesday, 7 January 2026 

Last day for payment Thursday, 8 January 2026 

Cancellation of courses due to non-payment (except for scholarship and 

financial aid students)  

Friday, 9 January 2026 

 

First day of Semester 2/2025   Monday, 12 January 2026 

Late registration / late maintenance of student status (Fine: 50 Baht/day, 

including holidays, starting from Monday, 12 January 2026). 

Monday, 12 – Friday, 16 January 2026 

 

Late registration / late maintenance of student status with approval 

from the Head of Department or equivalent (Fine: 50 Baht/day, 

including holidays, starting from Monday, 12 January 2026). 

Saturday, 17 January – Tuesday, 10 

February 2026 
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Late registration / late maintenance of student status with approval 

from the Dean (Fine: 50 Baht/day, including holidays, starting from 

Monday, 12 January 2026). 

Wednesday, 11 – Wednesday, 25 February 

2026 

 

Last day to request reinstatement of student status for semester 

 2/2025. 

Wednesday, 25 February 2026 

Add courses / change section period. Monday, 12 - Friday, 23 January 2026 

Payment for added courses. Saturday, 24 - Monday, 26 January 2026 

Drop courses (with fee refund). Monday, 12 - Friday, 23 January 2026 

Drop courses (without fee refund). Saturday, 24 January – Friday, 27 March 

2026 

Termination of student status for non-registration. Thursday, 26 February 2026 

Period for final year students to report examination conflicts. Monday, 12 – Friday, 23 January 2026 

Last day to submit requests for course/credit transfer for new students 

of semester 2/2025.   

Friday, 23 January 2026 

 

Last day for grade correction for Semester 1/2025. Friday, 23 January 2026 

Period to petition for Special Semester course offerings.  Monday, 23 February – Friday, 6 March 

2026 

Undergraduate Examination Period; 

- 1st period Monday, 16 – Friday, 20 February 2026 

- 2nd period Monday, 30 March – Wednesday, 8 April 

2026 (Except for 4 – 6 April 2026)  

- 3rd period Thursday, 21 – Friday, 29 May 2026 

(except for 23 - 24 May 2026) 

 

Days for assessment of instructors’ and the academic advisors’ teaching 

(in the assessment system: 

https://nyx.kmutt.ac.th/mstdassess/Default2.aspx) 

Monday, 2 February – Friday, 1 May 2026 

 

 

Intent to graduate submission period via website: 

      https://pre-grad.kmutt.ac.th/ 

Monday, 16 – Friday, 27 March 2026 

Last day to submit tuition fees reimbursement requests. Monday, 20 April 2026 

Days for withdrawing from the course with 'W' grade: 

 - General courses 

- Short term courses offered in the 1st period 

- Short term courses offered in the 2nd period 

- Short term courses offered in the 3rd period 

 

Thursday, 9 April – Friday, 8 May 2026 

Monday, 26 – Friday, 30 January 2026 

Monday, 9 – Friday, 13 March 2026 

Monday, 4 – Friday, 8 May 2026 

Last day of the Semester Saturday, 30 May 2026 

Last day of submission of theory, practical and project grade to the 

Registrar’s Office. 

Thursday, 11 June 2026 

 

https://nyx.kmutt.ac.th/mstdassess/Default2.aspx
https://pre-grad.kmutt.ac.th/
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Announcement of grades for Semester 2/2025  Saturday, 13 June 2026 

Announcement date of the instructors’ and the academic advisors’ 

teaching assessment results by students (the information can be 

checked in the University’s intranet system). 

Thursday, 18 June 2026 

 

 

Make-up classes: 

 - Due to Makha Bucha Day (Tuesday, 3 March 2026) 

 - Due to Coronation Day (Tuesday, 4 May 2026) 

 - Due to Royal Ploughing Ceremony Day (* May 2026) 

 

Saturday, 7 March 2026 

Saturday, 9 May 2026 

Saturday, 16 May 2026 

 

Special Semester 2025 (S/2568) 

 

Internship period (as specified by the curriculum which is not less than 

16 working days).   

 

Tuesday, 2 June 2026 – Friday, 31 July 2026 

Meet with academic advisor for registration approval. Thursday, 4 – Friday, 5 June 2026 

Registration days (payment can be made after confirming registration)  Thursday, 4 – Friday, 5 June 2026 

Last day of payment Saturday, 6 June 2026 

Cancellation of courses due to non-payment Sunday, 7 June 2026 

Starting date of Special Semester 2025 Monday, 8 June 2026 

Late registration (Fine: 50 Baht/day, including holidays, starting from 

Monday, 8 June 2026). 

Monday, 8 – Friday, 12 June 2026 

 

Add / drop / change section. Monday, 8 – Friday, 19 June 2026 

Payment for added courses. Saturday, 20 – Monday, 22 June 2026 

Last day for grade correction for semester 2/2025. Friday, 26 June 2026 

Days for assessment of instructors’ and the academic advisors’ teaching 

(in the assessment system: 

https://nyx.kmutt.ac.th/mstdassess/Default2.aspx) 

Monday, 22 June – Friday, 10 July 2026 

 

 

Intent to graduate submission period via website:  

https://pre-grad.kmutt.ac.th/ 

Monday, 22 – Friday, 26 June 2026 

 

Last day to submit tuition fees reimbursement requests. Friday, 26 June 2026 

Days for withdrawing from the course with 'W' grade Monday, 22 June – Friday, 10 July 2026 

Last Day of the Semester Friday, 7 August 2026 

Last day of submission theory, practical and project grade to the 

Registrar’s Office. 

Thursday, 13 August 2026 

 

Announcement of grades for short term courses Saturday, 15 August 2026 

Announcement of grades for Special Semester/2025 Saturday, 15 August 2026 

Announcement date of the instructors’ and the academic advisors’ 

teaching assessment results by students (the information can be 

checked in the University’s intranet system). 

Thursday, 20 August 2026 

 

 

https://nyx.kmutt.ac.th/mstdassess/Default2.aspx
https://pre-grad.kmutt.ac.th/
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Last day for grade correction for special semester 2025. Friday, 28 August 2026 

Last day for submission of internship grades. Friday, 28 August 2026 

 

-------------------------------- 

 

Remarks 

1. Teaching, learning, and assessment at the graduate level shall be conducted as appropriate for each 

program.  

2. Every Monday afternoon is designated for extracurricular activities for undergraduate students (no classes 

are to be held).  

3. Registration, adding, dropping, or changing course sections via the university's New ACIS must adhere 

strictly to the dates specified in this academic calendar.  

4. Students on academic probation must receive permission from their advisor before they can complete 

the final steps of registration.  

5. Students must have paid all tuition fees from the previous semester before they can register for the next 

semester.  

6. For students who have registered but not paid their tuition fees by the specified deadline, their courses 

will be cancelled, and they will need to re-select them during the registration period at the start of the 

semester.  

7. Students who register late or maintain their status late will be subject to a fine of 50 THB per day 

(including holidays), starting from the first day of the semester as specified in this calendar.  

8. Students with incomplete grades from a previous semester will not be able to register for the following 

semester.  

9. Students wishing to take a leave of absence must complete the approval process with their faculty before 

the designated registration date for maintaining student status. 

 

 

Announced on March 11, 2025. 

 

 

 

(Assoc. Prof. Dr. Suvit Saetia) 

President, King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi 


